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Cases lodged by Delhi Police

*290. SHRI RAM KUMAR KASHYAP: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of cases lodged by Delhi Police in the year 2016 and out
of them how many cases have remained unsolved;

(b) what are the reasons for Delhi Police for not solving all the cases lodged
during 2016;

(c) whether it is a fact that there is a rise in crime against women in Delhi
and the steps taken by Delhi Police to check it; and

(d) the details of rape cases which are pending for more than five years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table
of the House.

Statement

(@) The total number of cases registered by Delhi Police, cases solved and

unsolved during the year 2016 are as under:—

Crime category Cases Cases Cases
Registered solved unsolved

IPC cases Heinous Crime 8238 6190 2048
Non-Heinous Crime 201281 50423 150858

Non-IPC cases 7401 5660 1741

(Local and Special Laws)

(b) The reasons for unsolved cases vary from case to case. However, some of
the main reasons reported by the Delhi Police include non identification of accused
person, the accused person being absconding and not traceable, stay on arrest of
alleged accused by the Court or sufficient evidence has not come on record against
the alleged accused.

(c) Delhi Police has reported that the total number of cases of crime against
women registered by Delhi Police during the years 2015, 2016 and 2017 (upto
28.02.2017) are as under.—
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Year Cases registered
2015 12736
2016 11295
2017 1332

(upto 28.02.2017)

Delhi Police has taken several concrete measures to check the incidents of
crime against women, which inter alia include dynamic identification of crime-
prone areas, deployment of police resources including pickets, foot patrolling, PCR
Vans and Emergency Response Vehicles (ERVs) to enhance visibility and prevent
crime against women, self defence training to girls, increase in number of lines of
emergency Helpline No.100/Women Helpline No.1091, 24x7 functioning of Special
anti-stalking group in the Central Police Control Room and 24x7 Help Desks for
Women in Police Stations.

(d) Delhi Police has reported that only one rape case registered vide FIR No.
109/12 w/s 363 and 376 IPC at P.S. Mehrauli, Delhi is pending for investigation
for more than five years. The accused person, namely, Ashok Kumar could not be
arrested despite best efforts made by the local police. Proceedings for proclamation
u/s 82 CrPC have been initiated against the accused person on 15.11.2016. The next
date of hearing is fixed for 07.04.2017.
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SHRI K. T. S. TULSI: Sir, according to the written answer given in reply to
this question, there are three categories of offences that are mentioned, heinous crime,
non-heinous crime and non-IPC cases. The total of these has not been done. But I
have done the total. It has come to 2,16,920 and the fact that there is a complete
collapse of Criminal Justice System in Delhi is evident from the fact that the number
of cases unsolved in these categories comes to 1,54,647 which means almost 75
per cent of the cases are unsolved by the Police. What kind of criminal justice can
we expect in this country if this is the condition of the National Capital where the
Central Government is directly responsible for the Police functions?
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SHRI K. T. S. TULSL: 1 am talking about unsolved cases. Your figure says
about unsolved cases. @ unsolved cases TTe! &l
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SHRI K. T. S. TULSI: The police is only concemned.. ...(/nterruptions).... These
are cognizable cases. ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI K. T. S. TULSI: This is elementary. ...(Interruptions)... The police registers
only cognizable cases. These are unsolved cognizable cases with the police. What is
the condition of the police in Delhi?
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SHRI K. T. S. TULSI: Sir, 76 per cent are unsolved. According to the answer,
76 per cent are unsolved in the year. This is the written answer.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, these are heinous crimes. ...(Inferruptions)... 39 91d 7
fIfSTU1 No, no. Please. listen to the hon. Minister. ...(Interruptions)...
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3T IHF 3MHS IBTHY <@ AIfg| ST BICH-ARE T g8 — et &1 =@ie o
TS, d1 98 non-heinous crime & 31T 7T, &l B 59 I Bl Hod e o, O 98
non-heinous crime # 31T 1| ...(gHT)...

SHRI K. T. S. TULSIL: These all are punishable with more than three years.
Police registers only cognizable offences. ...(Interruptions)... They wait for a murder
to take place. They do not act otherwise. ...(Inferruptions)...
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Creation of employment opportunities for local people in tourism sector

*291. SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Will the Minister of TOURISM be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that tourism development is capable of creating employment
opportunities for local people;

(b) if so, whether Government has taken sufficient concrete measures in this
direction; and

(c) if so, the details thercof and also the data on employment generated in the
last three years in Maharashtra?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM (DR. MAHESH
SHARMA): (a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The tourism sector is a major generator of employment. The National
Tourism Policy also recognizes the direct and indirect multiplier effect of the tourism
sector for employment generation. As per the 2nd Tourism Satellite Account of
India (TSAID)- 2009-10 and subsequent estimation for the next three years namely
2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13, the contribution of tourism to total employment of the
country during 2009-10, 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13 were 10.17% (4.37% direct
and 5.80% indirect), 10.78% (4.63% direct and 6.15% indirect), 11.49% (4.94% direct
and 6.55% indirect) and 12.36% (5.31% direct and 7.05% indirect), respectively.

The Ministry of Tourism has taken several steps for boosting the growth of tourism
in the country which in turn generate employment opportunitics for local people:

(i) The Ministry of Tourism has launched the Swadesh Darshan scheme in the
year 2014-15 with a vision to develop theme based tourist circuits.

(i) The National Mission on Pilgrimage Rejuvenation and Spiritual Augmentation



